STATE OF WISCONSIN

Senate Journal

One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

FRIDAY, March 8, 2024

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on **Universities and Revenue** reported and recommended:

ADLER, KENNETH P., of Madison, as a Commissioner on the Tax Appeals Commission, to serve for the term ending March 1, 2023.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Hutton, James, Ballweg, Cabral-Guevara, Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 1 - Senator Nass.

ADLER, KENNETH, of Madison, as a Governor's Appointee on the Tax Appeals Commission, to serve for the term ending March 1, 2029.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Hutton, James, Ballweg, Cabral-Guevara, Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 1 - Senator Nass.

BLUMENFELD BOGOST, AMY, of Madison, as a Congressional District 2 Representative on the Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2027.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Hutton, James, Ballweg, Cabral-Guevara, Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 1 - Senator Nass.

DEANGELIS, JEFFERSON, of Milwaukee, as an Investment Experience Representative on the State of Wisconsin Investment Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2029.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Hutton, James, Ballweg, Cabral-Guevara, Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 1 - Senator Nass.

FRIEDMAN, MICHAEL, of Milwaukee, as a Certified Public Accountant Representative on the Accounting Examining Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2027.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Hutton, James, Ballweg, Cabral-Guevara, Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 1 - Senator Nass.

PHILLIPS, JOAN, of Germantown, as a Certified Public Accountant Representative on the Accounting Examining Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2027.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Hutton, James, Ballweg, Cabral-Guevara, Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 1 - Senator Nass.

SHAUL, KIMB ERLY, of Madison, as a Public Member on the College Savings Program Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2025.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Hutton, James, Ballweg, Cabral-Guevara, Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 1 - Senator Nass.

Assembly Bill 102

Relating to: reducing the eligibility threshold to claim the veterans and surviving spouses property tax credit.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 6 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg, Larson and Smith.

Noes: 2 - Senators Cabral-Guevara and Roys.

Assembly Bill 1065

Relating to: prohibiting University of Wisconsin System institutions and technical colleges from using loyalty pledges and requiring them to make certain information publicly available.

Concurrence

Ayes: 5 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg and Cabral-Guevara.

Noes: 3 - Senators Larson, Roys and Smith.

Assembly Bill 1089

Relating to: interest rates on late, nondelinquent taxes and on overpayments.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg, Cabral-Guevara, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 1 - Senator Larson.

Assembly Bill 610

Relating to: waivers from immunization requirements at institutions of higher education.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg and Cabral-Guevara.

Noes: 3 - Senators Larson, Roys and Smith.

Assembly Bill 910

Relating to: remote sellers of cigars and pipe tobacco.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Hutton, James, Ballweg, Cabral-Guevara, Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 1 - Senator Nass.

Assembly Bill 933

Relating to: transferring the angel investment tax credit.

Concurrence.

Ayes: 7 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg, Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 1 - Senator Cabral-Guevara.

Senate Bill 596

Relating to: race-based higher education programs and requirements.

Senate Amendment 3 adoption.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg and Cabral-Guevara.

Noes: 3 - Senators Larson, Roys and Smith.

Passage as amended.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg and Cabral-Guevara.

Noes: 3 - Senators Larson, Roys and Smith.

The committee on Universities and Revenue reported:

CRANEY, TERRANCE, of Madison, as a Public Member on the Deferred Compensation Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2027.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 3 - Senators Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 5 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg and Cabral-Guevara.

MILLER, JOHN W., of Fox Point, as a Congressional District 4 Representative on the Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2021.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 3 - Senators Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 5 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg and Cabral-Guevara.

MILLER, JOHN W., of Fox Point, as a Congressional District 4 Representative on the Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2028.

Confirmation

Ayes: 3 - Senators Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 5 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg and Cabral-Guevara.

WACHS, DANA, of Eau Claire, as a Congressional District 3 Representative on the Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2029.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 3 - Senators Larson, Roys and Smith.

Noes: 5 - Senators Hutton, James, Nass, Ballweg and Cabral-Guevara.

ROB HUTTON

Chairperson

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

March 8, 2024

The Honorable, the Senate:

The following bill(s), originating in the Senate, have been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

Sincerely,

TONY EVERS

Governor

Pursuant to s. 35.095 (1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes, the following 2023 Act(s) have been published:

Act NumberBill NumberPublicationDateWisconsin Act 105408March 9, 2024

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

March 8, 2024

The Honorable, the Senate:

This letter is to remove the following appointment from consideration for confirmation by the Wisconsin Senate:

CARR, KEVIN of Milwaukee, as Secretary of the Department of Corrections, to serve for the term ending at the pleasure of the Governor.

Respectfully Submitted,

TONY EVERS

Governor

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

March 8, 2024

The Honorable, the Senate:

This letter is to remove the following appointment from consideration for confirmation by the Wisconsin Senate:

CARR, KEVIN A. of Glendale, as a Department of Corrections Representative on the Prison Industries Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2023.

Respectfully Submitted, TONY EVERS Governor

> State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

March 8, 2024

The Honorable, the Senate:

This letter is to remove the following appointment from consideration for confirmation by the Wisconsin Senate:

CARR, SECRETARY KEVIN of Madison, as the Department of Corrections Representative on the Prison Industries Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2027.

Respectfully Submitted, TONY EVERS Governor